
 
 

Castle House 
Great North Road 

Newark 
NG24 1BY 

 
Tel: 01636 650000 

www.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk 
 

Tuesday, 11 June 2024 

Chair: Councillor A Freeman 
Vice-Chair: Councillor D Moore 
 
Members of the Committee: 
 
Councillor A Amer 
Councillor C Brooks 
Councillor L Dales 
Councillor P Harris 
Councillor K Melton 
Councillor E Oldham 
Councillor P Rainbow 
 

 
Councillor S Saddington 
Councillor M Shakeshaft 
Councillor T Smith 
Councillor M Spoors 
Councillor L Tift 
Councillor T Wildgust 
 

 

MEETING: Planning Committee 
 

DATE: Wednesday, 19 June 2024 at 4.00 pm 
 

VENUE: Civic Suite, Castle House, Great North Road, Newark, 
NG24 1BY 
 

You are hereby requested to attend the above Meeting to be held at the time/place  
and on the date mentioned above for the purpose of transacting the  

business on the Agenda as overleaf. 
 

If you have any queries please contact Catharine Saxton 
 on catharine.saxton@newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk. 

 

 

http://www.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk/


AGENDA 
 

  Page Nos. 
1.   Notification to those present that the meeting will be recorded and 

streamed online 
 

 

2.   Apologies for Absence 
 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest by Members and Officers 
 

 

Part 1 - Items for Decision 
 
4.   Land off Staythorpe Road, Averham - 23/00317/FULM 

 
3 - 93 

5.   Land Adjacent Staythorpe Substation,  Staythorpe Road,  Staythorpe - 
23/00810/FULM 
 

94 - 110 

6.   Shady Oaks, Eagle Road, Spalford - 24/00088/FUL 
 

111 - 138 

Part 2 - Items for Information 
There are none. 
 
Part 3 - Exempt and Confidential Items 
 
7.   Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 There are none.  



 

 

 

 

 

 
 

Report to Planning Committee 19 June 2024 
 

Business Manager Lead: Lisa Hughes – Planning Development 
 

Lead Officer: Julia Lockwood, Senior Planner, julia.lockwood@newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk   
 

Report Summary 

Application No. 23/00317/FULM 

Proposal 
Construction and operation of Battery Energy Storage System (BESS), 
transformer/sub-station and associated infrastructure. 

Location Land off Staythorpe Road, Averham 

Applicant 
SSE Staythorpe Battery 
Ltd 

Agent 
Emma Ridley – Pegasus 
Planning Group Ltd 

Web Link 
https://publicaccess.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk/online-
applications/simpleSearchResults.do?action=firstPage 

Registered 7 March 2023 
Target Date 
Extension of 
time 

6 June 2023 
21 June 2024 

Recommendation 
That full planning permission is APPROVED, subject to the completion 
of a S106 Agreement and the Conditions set out in Section 10 of the 
report. 

This application is presented to Planning Committee at the request of the Authorised Officer 
in line with the Council’s Scheme of Delegation. 

1.0 The Site 

1.1 The site comprises approx. 25.77 hectares of flat, agricultural arable farmland situated 
to the west of the village of Averham and to the north-east of Staythorpe village.  It is 
an irregular shape, comprising two larger fields immediately to the west of Staythorpe 
Road and south of the A617, extending to the west comprising a much narrower field 
continuing on the southern side of the A617 until its narrow western boundary joins 
Main Road (that runs westward towards Upton village).  

1.2 The northern and eastern boundaries (along the main roads) are defined by mature 
tree and hedgerow planting, providing a strong enclosure to the land which is less 
defined along the southern and western field boundaries, where the planting along 
the field boundary is more sporadic. There are wet drainage ditches that run along the 
western boundary of the east field, which appears to drain into Pingley Dyke than runs 

Agenda Page 3

Agenda Item 4

https://publicaccess.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk/online-applications/simpleSearchResults.do?action=firstPage
https://publicaccess.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk/online-applications/simpleSearchResults.do?action=firstPage


 

 

on land south of the application site. There are also a wet ditch running along the site 
[...]
al properties to the site are located on Hopwas Close, approx. 
61m to the south-west.  There are other properties found on Staythorpe Road approx 
128m to the east, and The Close/Pinfold Lane 135m to the east, at the northern end 
of the site. 

1.14 The site has the following constraints: 

- Within Flood Zones 2 (medium risk) and 3a (high risk) for fluvial flooding on the 
Environment Agency Flood Maps; 

Agenda Page 7



 

 

- Within Grade 3a (Best and Most Versatile) Agricultural Land Classification;   

- Within the setting of Heritage Assets and on site Archaeological Interest. 

2.0 Relevant Planning History 

2.1. 22/SCR/00014 - Screening Opinion – Construction of Battery Energy Storage System 
and associated infrastructure, Environmental Impact Assessment not required. 

2.2. Partly on this application site and on adjoining land: 

23/00810/FULM - Laying of an underground cable run linking Battery Energy Storage 
System to Grid Connection Point at Staythorpe Substation, pending consideration on 
this Committee Agenda. 

2.3. On land approx. 620m to the south: 

22/01840/FULM - Construction of Battery Energy Storage System and associated 
infrastructure, refused on 07.07.02023 for the following reason: 

“The proposed development by virtue of its scale, size and design, proximity to 
adjoining dwellinghouses would have a harmful visual and amenity impact that would 
not be appropriately mitigated.  The visual harm is exacerbated by the loss of the 
ancient hedgerow along the highway required in order to facilitate highway visibility 
spays.  In addition, the development would result in the loss of agricultural land and it 
fails to meet the sequential test for flooding as there are alternative sites within the 
immediate locality at lower risk. Furthermore, there is a perceived risk to safety 
resulting from potential battery fires.  It is considered that the harm and risk identified 
would not be outweighed by the benefits of the proposal. 

The development therefore represents an unsustainable and unacceptable form of 
development and is considered to be contrary to Spatial Policy 3 (Rural Areas), Core 
Policy 9 (Climate Change) 4th and 5th bullet point, Core Policy 12 (Biodiversity and 
Green Infrastructure 2nd bullet point [conserve biodiversity] of the Amended Core 
Strategy (Adopted March 2019) and Policies DM4 (Renewable and Low Carbon Energy 
Generation) points 1 and 4, DM5 (Design) points 3, 4, 5 and 9, DM8 (Development in 
the Open Countryside) and DM10 (Pollution and Hazardous Materials) of the 
Allocations & Development Management Development Plan Documents (July 2013), in 
addition to the National Planning Policy Framework which is a material consideration.” 

Following a Public Inquiry, the appeal was allowed in a decision letter dated 
03.05.2024. The appeal decision is attached as a link to view on the Background Paper 
listed at the end of this report. A partial award of costs was also awarded against the 
Council. 

2.4. On land approx. 300m to the north-east:  

23/01837/FULM – Proposed ground mounted photo voltaic solar farm and battery 
energy storage system with associated equipment, infrastructure, grid connection and 
ancillary work – pending consideration. 

Agenda Page 8



 

 

3.0 The Proposal 

3.1 The application seeks permission for the construction and operation of Battery Energy 
Storage System (BESS), transformer/sub-station and associated infrastructure. The 
development would be a temporary development on the land as all equipment would 
be removed and the land restored to its former condition when the development is 
decommissioned following 40 years from the date of the development being first 
brought into use.   

3.2 The proposed site layout can be divided into two main areas, the narrow rectangular 
field on the west side and the deeper rectangular field to the east side of the site.  The 
western field is to be largely retained in agricultural use (7.6ha), other than the 

[...]
ass scheme proposals for the flood 
compensation area are taken into consideration. 

6.3. Nottinghamshire Lead Local Flood Authority - No objection, subject to a condition, 
requiring a detailed surface water drainage scheme to be submitted and approved.  

6.4. Environment Agency – No objection, subject to conditions requiring level for level 
floodplain compensation to be provided in accordance with details to be submitted, 
and the development is carried out in accordance with the submitted Flood Risk 
Assessment, requiring all battery and units within the flood extent be raised on 
concrete plinths to 300mm above modelled flood depths and compensatory storage 
shall be provided on a level-for-level basis, as outlined in the Flood Risk Assessment. 

6.5. Historic England – No advice offered, seek the views of the Council’s specialist 
conservation and archaeological advisers, as relevant. 

6.6. Natural England - No objection – no significant adverse impacts would result on 
statutorily protected nature conservation sites or landscapes.  Generic advice offered 
on other natural environment issues set out at Annex A. 

Town/Parish Council 

6.7. Averham, Kelham and Staythorpe Parish Council (Host) – Object on following 
grounds:- 

 Noise – the submitted Noise Assessment is considered to be inaccurate for a 
number of reasons (not recorded or presented the prevailing conditions when 
the surveys were carried out and these surveys were carried out over an 
extremely limited timeframe and equipment models of development have not 
yet been confirmed, so emitted levels have been assumed and reduced by a 
factor of 10 for reasons not stated).  Furthermore, the planting of hedgerows 
and trees do not reduce generated noise from such development and which 
will be deciduous and therefore would have no effect for 5 months of the year; 

 Road Safety – Traffic survey has not been carried out on Staythorpe Road 
access point from the blind side of right hand oblique bend o
[...]
pment is not a source of renewable energy, but 
stores it and given proximity to Staythorpe Gas Powered Station is more likely 
to manage electricity generated from non-renewable sources.     

 
6.8. Upton Parish Council (neighbouring parish) – Object on the following grounds:- 

 Land Quality – land is too useful to loose as agricultural land; 

 Conservation Area – site is too close to Upton Conservation Area which will 

suffer directly as a result; 

 Highways and Transport – proposed access off Main Street is too close to the 

junction with the S617 and will need to vehicle restriction overridden; 

 Noise – the noise generated by the plant will have an adverse affect on 

livestock in the vicinity; 

 Fire – No substantive evidence has been put forward to alleviate the issue of 

lithium batteries and their associated risk from combustion; 

 Lighting – insufficient consideration have been given to issues associated with 
lighting pollution. 
 

Representations/Non-Statutory Consultation 

6.9. Cadent – No objection, but informative note required. 

6.10. National Gas Transmission – The area is outside the High Risk zone from National 

Gas Tranmission plc’s apparatus and can proceed. 

 

6.11. Trent Valley Internal Drainage Board – the Board maintains Pingley and Car Dyke, an 
open watercourse to the south of the site and other general comments made in 
relation to when the Board’s consent is required. 

Agenda Page 19



 

 

6.12. NCC, Policy – Policy SP7 of the Minerals Local Plan has been satisfied. Due to the 
limited land take for the scheme and its temporary nature, any mineral resource 
present within the site will no be needlessly sterilized or pose a serious hinderance to 
future extraction in the area.  

6.13. NSDC, Conservation – The proposal would negatively impact the rural and agricultural 
character and likely result in moderate levels of harm to the setting of Averham and 
Kelham Conservation Areas and very minor harm to the setting of U
[...]
 
2020 Energy White Paper states that setting a net zero target is not enough, it must 
be achieved through a change in how energy is produced.  The Net Zero Strategy: Build 
Back Greener published in October 2021 explains that subject to security of supply, 
the UK will be powered entirely by clean electricity through, amongst other things, the 
accelerated deployment of low-cost renewable generation. 

7.13 More recently, the Government published the British Energy Security Strategy in April 
2022 outlining the need for a decarbonised and secure energy supply.  It sets out the 
essential role renewables play in reducing exposure to volatile fossil fuel markets, 
limiting the UK’s reliance on imports, and consequently reducing the cost of consumer 
energy bills.  Specific to electricity generation, the Strategy highlights that by 2030, 
95% of electricity could be low-carbon and by 2035, the UK will have a decarbonised 
electricity system, subject to security of supply. 

7.14  Newark and Sherwood District Council declared a climate emergency in 2019 and 
recognises the urgency and significance of its environmental ambitions, for both the 
Council and the wider District. As such the Council has published a Climate Emergency 
Strategy, as part of carbon management and reducing its footprint. Therefore, the 
Council takes the matter of improving carbon emission schemes seriously and both 
the Council and Central Government see this as part of ongoing agenda priorities. 

7.15 The submitted Planning Statement sets out that the proportion of energy supplied 
from renewable sources is rapidly increasing and since the amount of energy 
generated from such sources is dependent on weather conditions, renewable 
technologies are highly intermittent.  Typically, peak production times from sources 
such as solar (mid-day) and wind (at night) do not correspond with times of peak 

Agenda Page 25



 

 

consumption.  As such there is a growing demand from network operators fo
[...]
e land that restrict activity in 
proximity to Cadent assets in private land.  The applicant must ensure that the proposed 
works do not infringe on legal rights of access and or restrictive covenants that exist. 

If buildings or structures are proposed directly above the apparatus the development may 
only take place following diversion of the apparatus diverted in advance of any works, by 
visiting cadentgas.com/diversions 

Prior to carrying out works, including the construction of access points, please register on 
www.linesearchbeforeudig.co.uk to submit details of the planned works for review, ensuring 
requirements are adhered to. 

011 

Comments from National Gas Transmission plc - It is the developer’s responsibility to take 

Agenda Page 91

mailto:licences@viaem.co.uk
mailto:hdc.north@niottscc.gov.uk
mailto:abnormalloads@viaem.co.uk
mailto:a46newarkbypass@nationalhighways.co.uk
http://www.linesearchbeforeudig.co.uk/


 

 

into account whether they are required to or would benefit from referring to the HSE Land 
Use Planning App (LUP), available from HSE’s website. (Please note for some works this is a 
requirement for them to take place). More information on the LUP is available at 
http://www.hse.gov.uk/landuseplanning/ 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

Except for previously published documents, which will be available elsewhere, the documents 
listed here will be available for inspection in accordance with Section 100D of the Local 
Government Act 1972. 
 
Application case file. 
 

 Appeal Decision Letter relating to application 22/01840/FULM dated 03.05.2024 in link 

below 

 BESS Appeal decision 

  

Agenda Page 92

http://www.hse.gov.uk/landuseplanning/
https://publicaccess.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk/online-applications/files/7D67FDAA194A00029E94521F53AB5E2F/pdf/22_01840_FULM--1477785.pdf


 

 

 

Agenda Page 93



 

 

 

 

 

 
 

Report to Planning Committee – 19 June 2024 
 

Business Manager Lead: Lisa Hughes – Planning Development 
 

Lead Officer: Julia Lockwood, Senior Planner, julia.lockwood@newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk   
 

Report Summary 

Application No. 23/00810/FULM 

Proposal 
Laying of an underground cable run linking Battery Energy Storage 
System to Grid Connection Point at Staythorpe Substation 

Location Land Adjacent Staythorpe Substation,  Staythorpe Road,  Staythorpe 

Applicant 
SSE Staythorpe 
Battery Ltd 

Agent 
Pegasus Planning Group 
Ltd – Emma Ridley 

Web Link 

23/00810/FULM | Laying of an underground cable run linking Battery 
Energy Storage System to Grid Connection Point at Staythorpe 
Substation. | Land Adjacent Staythorpe Substation Staythorpe Road 
Staythorpe (newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk) 

Registered 28 July 2023 

Target Date 
 
Extension of 
Time 

21 September 2023 
 
17 June 2024 

Recommendation 
That full planning permission is APPROVED subject to the Conditions 
set out in Section 10 

It is considered appropriate that this application be determined at the same Planning 
Committee as the proposed associated BESS development under 23/00317/FULM.  The 
BESS development application is presented to Planning Committee at the request of the 
Business Manager – Planning Development 

1.0 The Site 

1.1 Sitting between the A617 and the railway line to the east of Staythorpe village, the 
application site comprises an irregular shaped piece of land, 2.25 ha in area.  The site 
runs along part of the length of Staythorpe Road between the agricultural land on the 
east side of the road, currently the subject of planning application 23/00317/FULM for 
the “Construction and operation of Battery Energy Storage System (BESS), 
transformer/sub-station and associated infrastructure” that runs past Hopwas Close, 
over Pingley Dyke, past the entrance to Staythorpe Power Station and then further 
along the road in a south-west direction, terminating at the point where it connects 

Agenda Page 94

Agenda Item 5

https://publicaccess.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=RUG71SLBIJ900
https://publicaccess.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=RUG71SLBIJ900
https://publicaccess.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=RUG71SLBIJ900
https://publicaccess.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=RUG71SLBIJ900


 

 

with the Staythorpe Substation site on the opposite/south side of the road.   

1.2 The site is surrounded by open fields to the north and west and to the south-east is a 
small cluster of dwellings centred around Hopwas Close with Staythorpe Substation to 
the south-west.  The site is located within the open countryside. 

1.3 Within the application site, land to the north of Hopwas Close is located within Flood 
Zone 1, at low risk of main river flooding but land to the south of Hopwas Close, is 
situated within Flood Zone 3a, at high risk of fluvial flooding.  There is no medium/high 
surface water risk on the site. 

1.4 Averham Conservation Area boundary is situated approx. 25m to the north-east of the 
site which contains a number of listed buildings and a Scheduled Monument (Averham 
moat and enclosure).  There is a Grade II listed Manor House to the south-west within 
Staythorpe. 

1.5 The site has the following constraints: 

- Partly within Flood Zone 3a, high risk of fluvial flooding 

- Within the setting of designated Heritage Assets. 

2.0 Relevant Planning History 

2.1. 23/00317/FULM - Construction and operation of Battery Energy Storage System 
(BESS), transformer/sub-station and associated infrastructure – under consideration  

3.0 The Proposal 

3.1 Full planning permission is sought for the laying of an underground cable linking the 
PROPOSED Battery Energy Storage System (BESS) to the existing Grid Connection Point 
at Staythorpe Substation.  The application follows the submission of a planning 
application for 
[...]
nce with Section 100D of the Local 
Government Act 1972. 
 
Application case file. 
  

Agenda Page 109



 

 

 

Agenda Page 110



 

 

 

 

 

 
 

Report to Planning Committee 19 June 2024 
 

Business Manager Lead: Lisa Hughes – Planning Development 
 

Lead Officer: Honor Whitfield, Planner (Development Management) 
 

Report Summary 

Application No. 24/00088/FUL 

Proposal Proposed additional 5no pitches for gypsy/traveller use. 

Location Shady Oaks, Eagle Road, Spalford 

Applicant Tom Holmes Agent N/A 

Web Link 
24/00088/FUL | Proposed additional 5no pitches for gypsy/traveller 
use. | Shady Oaks Eagle Road Spalford (newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk) 

Registered 18.03.2024 
Target Date 
Extension Agreed 

13.05.2024 
14.06.2024 

Recommendation 
That Planning Permission is APPROVED subject to the condition(s) 
detailed at Section 10.0 

 
The application is referred to the Planning Committee at the discretion of the Business 
Manager.  
 
LATE ITEM – REASON FOR DEFERRAL TO THIS COMMITTEE - THE APPLICATION REQUIRES A 
SITE VISIT 
 
It was discussed at the 6 June Planning Committee. Members resolved to defer the decision 
to a later Committee to enable a site visit to be undertaken. The deferral was agreed with 
the Monitoring Officer as required under the Council’s Constitution. Letters were sent to 
those registered to speak, as well as all those who commented on the application to advise 
of the new planning committee date and invite to speak. 

 
1.0 The Site 

 
1.1 The application site, approximately 0.18ha in area, relates to the western half of a 

broadly rectangular parcel of land which is located to the east of the settlement of 
Spalford on the south side of Eagle Road. The site is set back approx. 7m from Eagle 
Road behind a grass verge and mature planting. 

Agenda Page 111

Agenda Item 6

https://publicaccess.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=S7AKWFLBM7M00
https://publicaccess.newark-
[...]
 planning file.  

Statutory Consultations  

6.1. The Environment Agency – No objection subject to conditions.  

6.2. NCC Highways Authority – No objection subject to conditions.  

Town/Parish Council 

6.3. Spalford Parish Meeting – Object. Concerns raised: 

Agenda Page 115



 

 

 Queries about the existing permission and number of caravans on site, concerns 

that there are 8 static caravans where only 4 statics were permitted with 4 touring 

vans. This is in breach of condition 10 of the planning permission.   

 Highways:  
- The increase in pitches will increase the traffic on the road and erode the 

rural character of Eagle Road.  

- Concerns that the existing site has not been laid out in accordance with the 

approved drawings for parking spaces.  

- Concerns that the existing access to the east is unsafe as it exits onto an 

unmade track and that the north-west access onto Eagle Road is unsafe as 

it is on a bend.  

 Settled Residents: concerns that the residents of Spalford need time to adjust to 

the changes that the original application has caused. This additional application 

will change the balance and demographic of Spalford.   

 Infrastructure: there is no infrastructure to support additional residents in 
Spalford.  

 Flooding: Concerns relating to the flood risk on the site and potential increase in 
flood risk to third parties.  

 Character:  
- Concerns about the impact on the nature of the open and rural 

countryside.  

- Adverse visual impact on the site and Spalford.  

 Policies:  

- The application does not accord with NSDCs policies and strategic planning.  

 

Representations/Non-Statutory Consultation 

6.4. NSDC Environmental Health – No comments to make.  

6.5. Trent Valley Internal Drainage Board - General standard comments regarding 
watercourses, septic tanks, when the Board’s consent is required, riparian 
responsibilities and soakaways. 

6.6. Comments have been received from FOUR third parties/local residen
[...]
joining land, whether or not a fence or other boundary treatment 
is installed behind it.  It is an offence under Section 154 of the Highway Act 1980 to allow 
vegetation to overhang highway such that it obstructs the function of the highway and 
therefore owners/occupiers should make every effort to ensure that the hedge/tree line is 
maintained appropriately.     
  
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
Except for previously published documents, which will be available elsewhere, the documents 
listed here will be available for inspection in accordance with Section 100D of the Local 
Government Act 1972. 
 
Application case file. 
 
 
  

Agenda Page 137

https://www.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk/caravansitelicence/
mailto:licences@viaem.co.uk


 

 

 

Agenda Page 138


	Agenda
	4 Land off Staythorpe Road, Averham - 23/00317/FULM
	5 Land Adjacent Staythorpe Substation,  Staythorpe Road,  Staythorpe - 23/00810/FULM
	6 Shady Oaks, Eagle Road, Spalford - 24/00088/FUL



Minutes of the meeting


NEWARK AND SHERWOOD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of Planning Committee held in the Civic Suite, Castle House, Great 
North Road, Newark, NG24 1BY on Wednesday, 19 June 2024 at 4.00 pm. 
 

PRESENT: Councillor A Freeman (Chairman) 
Councillor D Moore (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillor C Brooks, Councillor L Dales, Councillor K Melton, Councillor 
E Oldham, Councillor P Rainbow, Councillor M Shakeshaft, Councillor 
M Spoors, Councillor L Tift and Councillor T Wildgust 

   
APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillor A Amer, Councillor P Harris, Councillor S Saddington and 
Councillor T Smith 

 

17 NOTIFICATION TO THOSE PRESENT THAT THE MEETING WILL BE RECORDED AND 
STREAMED ONLINE 
 

 The Chair informed the Committee that the Council was undertaking an audio 
recording of the meeting and that it was being live streamed. 
 

18 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS 
 

 The Chair advised the Committee of other registerable interests declared on behalf of 
Councillors L Dales, A Freeman and K Melton as appointed representatives on the 
Trent Valley Internal Drainage Board for any relevant items. 
 

19 LAND OFF STAYTHORPE ROAD, AVERHAM - 23/00317/FULM 
 

 The Committee considered the report of the Business Manager – Planning 
Development, which sought the construction and operation of Battery Energy Storage 
System (BESS), transformer/sub-station and associated infrastructure. 
 
A site visit had taken place prior to the commencement of the Planning Committee, 
on the grounds that the proposal was particularly contentious, and the aspects being 
raised could only be viewed on site. 
 
Members considered the presentation from the Senior Planning Officer, which 

included photographs and plans of the proposed development. 

 

A Schedule of Communication was circulated prior to the meeting which detailed 

correspondence received following publication of the agenda from the local residents 

and agent. 

 

Mr P Grant spoke against the application as contained as representations within the 

report. 

 



Councillor I Bradey representing Averham, Kelham and Staythorpe Parish Council, 

spoke against the application in accordance with the views of Averham, Kelham and 

Staythorpe Parish Council as contained within the report. 

 

Mr C Calvert agent for Pegasus Planning Group Ltd, spoke in support of the 

application. 

Members considered the application and concern was raised regarding fire risk, if 
there was a fire from one of the batteries and the land was flooded at that time, the 
fire could spread through the flood water.  92% of the land was within Grade 3A 
agricultural land, it was commented that the cumulative impact regarding this should 
be studied.  A Member commented upon the time frame of 40 years and stated that 
something had to be done regarding national policy to address that as it was too long.  
Lithium batteries were also discussed and the risk of them exploding, catching fire and 
creating toxic gases, an issue of concern to local people.  A Member commented that 
there was information contained on British Standards which covered the way the 
batteries were manufactured, a lot of issues in the past was reported to have been 
through the manufacturing process which had been resolved.  The different types of 
batteries were discussed and the differing opinions about the spacing between the 
layout of the batteries from the 2.5 metres proposed to a suggested 6 metres.  It was 
commented that with the flood zone in that area, if there was a flood, even letting the 
unit burn, it was felt that a larger configuration between units should be provided.  It 
was commented that a low carbon future was key to this application, the grid 
implications were local and the proximity to the grid made sense. 
 
Councillor L Tift left the meeting at the end of the presentation and was absent for the 
debate and vote. 
 
 
AGREED (with 5 votes For and 5 votes Against, the Chairman used his casting vote 

in support of the application) that Planning Permission be approved 
subject to the conditions contained within the report, as amended by the 
Late Items Schedule and the completion of a Section 106 agreement for 
the matters set out within the report. 

 
Councillor L Tift returned to the meeting at this point and then left the meeting. 
 

20 LAND ADJACENT STAYTHORPE SUBSTATION,  STAYTHORPE ROAD,  STAYTHORPE - 
23/00810/FULM 
 

 The Committee considered the report of the Business Manager – Planning 
Development, which sought the laying of an underground cable run linking Battery 
Energy Storage System to Grid Connection Point at Staythorpe Substation. 
 
Members considered the presentation from the Senior Planning Officer, which 

included photographs and plans of the proposed development. 

 

Mr C Calvert agent for Pegasus Planning Group Ltd, spoke in support of the 



application. 

Members considered the application acceptable. 
 
AGREED (with 8 votes For and 2 votes Against) that Planning Permission be 

approved subject to the conditions contained within the report. 
 

21 SHADY OAKS, EAGLE ROAD, SPALFORD - 24/00088/FUL 
 

 The Committee considered the report of the Business Manager – Planning 
Development, which sought the proposed additional five pitches for gypsy/traveller 
use. 
 
A site visit had taken place prior to the commencement of the Planning Committee, as 
this was the reason to defer the determination of the application from the Planning 
Committee on 6 June 2024, to allow Members to view the context of the site. 
 
Members considered the presentation from the Assistant Business Manager - 

Planning Development, which included photographs and plans of the proposed 

development. 

 

A Schedule of Communication was circulated prior to the meeting which detailed 

correspondence received following publication of the agenda from the agent. 

 

Mr J McArthur, representing Spalford Parish Meeting, spoke against the application in 

accordance with the views of Spalford Parish Meeting as contained within the report. 

Members considered the application and it was commented that Spalford had no 
services, amenities or bus network.  There were also no footpaths or street lighting 
around this site and not enough proposed car parking.  The site was also in flood zone 
3.  Shady Oaks referred to this site as a caravan park and not a GRT site.   It was felt 
that the proposal would alter the nature of the hamlet.  It was commented that the 
Authority had submitted a Draft Review of the Allocations and Development 
Management DPD in front of the Planning Inspectorate which should afford some 
weight.  The cumulative impact of the proposal was not good for the hamlet 
community or for the people who would live on this site. 
 
The Chair commented that the cumulative impact of the population on a small hamlet 
had never been tested.  The proposed application could increase the population by an 
additional 36 people against a hamlet of 91 people. 
 
A Member commented that given the location and what had been proposed would 
not dominate the village itself.  There was a specific policy challenge regarding the 
GRT sites which was not being met in the district.  The site was not being integrated 
with the community as it was hiding away behind a tall conifer hedge.  Families would 
also choose to live here and not forced, the conditions therefore may be better than 
their current residence.   
 



The Chair commented that not everyone wanted facilities where they lived, this was a 
hamlet, with developments around it.  There was a shortfall in the district for GRT 
sites, however it was commented that we should not make do with bad sites to deal 
with that issue.  The LA should try and get the best for the GRT community and the 
local community. 
 
The Business Manager – Planning Development commented that the Review of the 
Allocations and Development Management DPD was with the Inspector and the 
examination would take place November 2024.  Limited weight should be attached to 
this plan review, as the outcome of the plan was unknown at present and there could 
be changes insisted by the Inspector. The plan would also need to be considered and 
agreed by Full Council. 
 
A vote was taken and lost to approve the application with 9 votes Against and 1 
abstention. 
 
AGREED Proposer Councillor Freeman and Seconder Councillor Moore   
 (with 8 votes For and 2 Abstentions) that contrary to Officer 

recommendation Planning Permission be refused for the following 
reasons: 

 
(i) the status of draft development plan, this site is not an allocated site; 

(ii) additional 5 pitches on hamlet with impact from additional population; 

(iii) development not well planned; 

(iv) does not promote opportunities for healthy lifestyle, e.g. does not 

include amenity block / amenity areas; and 

(v) the enclosure with existing  soft landscaping  created a sense of 

isolation. 

In accordance with paragraph 13.5 of the Planning Protocol, as the motion was 
against Officer recommendation, a recorded vote was taken. 

 

Councillor Vote 

C Brooks For 

L Dales For 

A Freeman For 

K Melton Abstention 

D Moore For 

E Oldham For 

P Rainbow For 

M Shakeshaft For 

M Spoors For 

T Wildgust Abstention 
 

22 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 That, under section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1, 



2, 3 and 7 of part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 

 
Meeting closed at 6.26 pm. 
 
 
 
Chair 


